ADMINISTRATION
CHAPTER 120
ADMINISTRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:1-9.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.397, effective July 9, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1658(a), 23 N.J.R. 2309(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 120, Administration, expires on July 9, 1996.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 120, Administration, was filed and became effective May 22,
1972, as R. 1972 d.97. See: 4 N.J.R. 126(c). Chapter 120 was
readopted by R.1983 d.442, effective September 26, 1983. See: 15
N.J.R. 1340(a), 15 N.J.R. 1769(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 120 expired on September 26, 1988. Chapter 120
was adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.300, effective August 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2743, 21 N.J.R. 2513(b). (At the agency's request,
Chapter 120 was assigned a two-year expiration period, ending August
21, 1991.) Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 120 was
readopted by R.1991 d.397. Chapter 120 expired September 26; 1988.
New rules were adopted as R.1989 d.300, effective August 21, 1989.
See: Source and Effective Date.
Rulemaking activity in Chapter 120 is as follows:
R.1?74 d.160, effective June 20, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 264(c).
R.1976 d.99, effective March 31, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 12l(a), 8 N.J.R. 232(a).
R.1976 d.363, effective November 17, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 558(c).
R.1980 d.308, effective July 8, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 32l(b), 12 N.J.R. 482(c).
R.1983 d.442, effective September 26, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1340(a), 15 N.J.R. 1769(a).
See section and subchapter annotations for other rulemaking activity.

placement facilities, quality assurance and accountability,
regulatory and legislative services.
(i) The policies and procedures of the Division of Youth
and Family Services are formalized in DYFS Field Opera-
tions and Provider Manuals and the Department of Human
Services Contract Manuals. The DYFS Field Operations
and Provider Manuals are available in the DYFS central,
regional and district offices for examination or review during
regular office hours on regular work days. DYFS issues
these manuals and revises them as necessary.
Amended by R.1991 d.397, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1658(a), 23 N.J.R. 2309(b).
Revised entire section to update the scope of services provided by
DYFS.
Added new language at (a)-(f).
Amended by R.1992 d.471, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3420(b), 24 N.J.R. 4386(a).
Recodified and revised text for subsections (b)-(f), adding new
subsection (h). Recodified subsection (g) as new subsection (i).
SUBCHAPTER 2. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS